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AFFIDAVIT
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

lﬂ%// / W % , who being duly sworn, upon oath deposes and says:
“My name is ﬁ %——ﬁ/ /Q . I am over 18 years of age, competent to make this

affidavit, and am familiar with the facts herem stated and believe them to be true.

I have complied with the requirements of the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation
District’s Rules to provide notification by first class mail to landowners, well owners and well
operators within one half-mile of the well or wells for which I or the entity I represent seek(s) a
Historic Use Production Permit. Such notification was made not less than 10 days before the

public hearing scheduled to consider the application for a Historic Use Production Permit

HUPP-2010-013.”
AP TAi L

Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this QJ/./' day of &2# f , 2010.

V
Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
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! My Commission Expires
L %’/Fovﬁ*{@ August 18, 2012 i
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SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN, STATE OF TEXAS

HISTORIC USE PRODUCTION PERMIT

THIS CERTIFIES THAT: H & H Water Supply Corporation

192 Old Hallsburg Road
Riesel, Texas 76682
Phone: 254-875-2474

(the “Permittee”), has applied for an Historic Use Production Permit to withdraw and
place to beneficial use groundwater from withig the District, and that the Board of

Directors of the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (“District™) has
APPROVED the application as follows:

1 Permit Category

This permit is a Historic Use Production Permit.

2  Permit Term

The term of this permit is perpetual.

3  Groundwater Source

The source of groundwater is the Trinity Aquifer.

4  Annual Groundwater Withdrawal Amounts

Permittee may withdraw groundwater from the Trinity Aquifer for beneficial,
nonwasteful use in a manner not to exceed the following volume: 212.7792 acre-feet per
calendar year. This groundwater withdrawal amount has been calculated pursuant to
Section 5.211 of the District’s rules. It may be subject to proportional adjustment
pursuant to Chapter 5, Subchapter B of the District’s rules, as may be amended.

5 Purpose of Use
' Permittee may use Trinity Aquifer groundwater only for municipal purposes.
6  Well Name(s), Location(s), and Maximum Rate of Withdrawal

Groundwater may only be withdrawn from the aquifer from a well(s) located at each of
the location(s) and with a maximum rate of withdrawal(s) (flow rate) as follows:

Name Location (latitude/longitude) Maximum Flow Rate
Well #1 N31D 31M 20S / W96D 59M 22S 210
Well #2 N31D 31M 14S / W96D 59M 04S 210
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Permit Number: HUPP-2010-013

SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN, STATE OF TEXAS

Measurement of Amount of Groundwater Withdrawn

Permittee may only withdraw groundwater from a well that has an operating flow meter
that meets the requirements of Chapter 8 of the District’s rules.

Place of Use

Permittee may beneficially use Aquifer groundwater only within the Permittee’s
wholesale or retail water service area identified in the Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity 10016, filed with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Except as
provided by 5.401(b) of the District’s rules, as may be amended, if the place of use is not
within the District’s boundaries, Permittee must obtain a groundwater exportation permit
from the District prior to the withdrawal of groundwater under the permit.

Well Construction, Operation, Maintenance, Closure
The well(s) identified in this permit shall be installed, equipped, operated, maintained,
plugged, capped, or closed, as may be appropriate in accordance with the District’s rules

and all other applicable federal, state, and local laws, including by submitting a copy of a
state plugging report to the District within 60 days after capping or plugging any well. -

Water Conservation
Withdrawals of groundwater are required to be efficiently withdrawn and used in

compliance with the District’s rules and the District’s water conservation plan, as may be
amended, and Permittee’s plan as approved by the District, as may be applicable.

Conveyance to Place of Use

Water authorized by this permit to be produced must be conveyed to the place of use in a
manner to prevent evaporation, channel loss by percolation, or waste. Water conveyed

greater than a distance of one-half mile from the wellhead where produced must be
conveyed through a pipeline.

Meters; Alternative Measuring Method

Permittee shall install, operate and maintain the meter or alternative measuring method
on the well(s) identified in this permit in compliance with the District’s rules and the
manufacturer’s instructions.

Reports

Permittee shall timely file all applicable reports with the District on forms prescribed by
the District as required by the District’s rules, as may be amended, and other applicable
law.

Fees

Permittee shall timely pay and remain current on the payment of all applicable fees to the
District.
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Permit Number: HUPP-2010-013

SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN, STATE OF TEXAS

15 Interruption, Suspension, or Other Limitations Due to Drought

Permittee shall reduce water supply and consumption during times of drought in
accordance with the District’s rules and the District’s management plan and Permittee’s
plan approved by the District, as applicable.

16 Groundwater Management Plan

Permittee shall withdraw and use groundwater only in accordance with the District’s
approved groundwater management plan, as may be amended.

17 Water Quality

Permittee shall use diligence to protect the water quality of groundwater in the District
and shall comply with the District’s water quality rules and take no action that pollutes or
contributes to the pollution of groundwater in the District.

18 Transfers and Amendments

Permittee may transfer or amend this permit only in compliance with the District’s rules.

19 Permit Review, Renewal or Extension Conditions

Permittee is subject to any review, renewal or extension conditions stated in the permit or
the District’s rules.

20 Change of Name, Address or Telephone Number

Permittee shall provide written notice to the District of any change of ownership, name of
Permittee or the authorized representative, well operator, mailing address or telephone
number within 30 days of such change.

21 Inspections by District

Any authorized officer, employee, agent or representative of the District shall have the
right at all reasonable times to enter upon lands upon which a well may be located within
the boundaries of the District, including the well(s) identified in Paragraph 6 of this
permit, for the purpose of inspecting or testing such wells, meters, pumps and the power
units of a well or wells, collecting water samples, and making any other reasonable and
necessary inspections and tests that may be required or necessary for the formulation or
the enforcement of the permits, rules or orders of the District. Permittee has a duty to
ensure that the well site is accessible to District representatives for inspection and to

cooperate fully in any reasonable inspection of the well(s) and well site by District
representatives.

22 Additional Conditions

This permit is issued subject to the requirements of: (1) Chapter 8821, Texas Special
District Local Laws Code; (2) Chapter 36, Texas Water Code, as may be amended; and
(3) the District’s Rules, as may be amended.
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Permit Number: HUPP-2010-013

SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN, STATE OF TEXAS

23 Enforcement

The District retains the right to take any and all enforcement actions within its legal
authority to enforce compliance with the terms and conditions of this permit.

24 Continuing Jurisdiction of District

This permit is issued subject to the continuing jurisdiction of and supervision by the
District, and may be amended from time to time consistent with applicable law, including

if the District learns that any of the information set forth in this permit is incorrect on the
date issued.

25 Permit Recordation
Within 30 days of the date of issuance of this approved permit from the District,

Permittee shall record this permit with the County Clerk of every county in which the

well(s) or place of use are located and provide a copy of the recorded permit to the
District.

26 References to Law

Any reference in this permit to a statute, rule, or other law of any kind, that exists on the
date of issuance of the permit includes all subsequent amendments and additions thereto.

27 ' Other Matters Denied

All other matters requested in Permittee’s application that are not specifically granted by
this permit are denied.
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Permit Number: HUPP-2010-013

SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN, STATE OF TEXAS

THIS PERMIT IS ISSUED, EXECUTED THIS 6™ day of October, 2010, by the Board of
Directors of the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District.

59

(74
Rodney Kroll, 0 /

President, Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Secretary, Board of Directors

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN )

ON BEHALF OF THE DISTRICT, THIS PERMIT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED before me
on October 6, 2010, by Rodney Kroll, President, Board of Directors, Southern Trinity
Groundwater Conservation District, a groundwater conservation district created pursuant to

Article X VI, Section 59, Texas Constitution.
AN

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas _

| ¥l TRICIALAW |
16 S MY COMMISSIONEXPIRES  |§
February 4, 2012 X

R ey

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Tricia Law, General Manager

Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
P. O. Box 2205

420 North 6th Street

Waco, Texas 76703
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Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
P. O. Box 2205
Waco, Texas 76703
Phone 254 759-5610 Fax 254 754-9480 e-mail southerntrinityged(@att.net

Notice of Administrative Completeness for
For Historic Use Production Permit (HUPP) Application, Technical Summary, and
General Manager’s Proposed Action on Historic Use Production Permit Application

September 20, 2010

H & H Water Supply Corporation
192 Old Hallsburg Rd.

Riesel, Texas, 76682

RE: Application No. HUPP-2010-013

Please be advised that the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (the “District™)
received your Historic Use Production Permit Application. Pursuant to §9.207 of the District’s
Rules, the District’s General Manager has reviewed your application and has determined that the
application is administratively complete. The General Manager has conducted a technical
review of the application and will recommend to the District’s Board of Directors that it consider
issuing the Historical Use Production Permit for an annual production of groundwater not to
exceed 212.7792 acre-feet. Attached to this letter is a copy of the Technical Summary, the
proposed draft permit, and notice of the permit hearing date and location.

Also attached to this letter is a list of names, if any were found by the District, of well owners
that may own a well or wells in the Trinity Aquifer that are located within Y mile radius of the
well or wells that you listed in your HUPP application. This list may not be complete, but Rule
§9.219(e) requires that you provide by first class mail a copy of the hearing notice to any owner
of a well within 2 mile radius of the well or wells that you listed in your HUPP application. The
notice(s) must be mailed at least 10 days prior to your hearing date. You are also required to
provide to the District, prior to your hearing date, a copy of the attached affidavit regarding your
requirement to provide notification by first class mail to landowners, well owners and well
operators within one half-mile of the well or wells owned by H & H Water Supply Corporation.

If you have any questions concerning this maiter, please call me at (254) 759-5610. Please keep
this letter as a permanent record for your file.

Sincerely,

NS

Tricia K. Law, General Manager
Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

Attachments: 1) Technical Summary
2) Affidavit
3) Draft of Proposed Historic Use Production Permit
4) Notice of Hearing



Technical Review Summary

Well Owner: H & H Water Supply Corporation,
192 Old Hallsburg Rd.,
Riesel, Texas, 76682

Application Summary For HUPP-2010-013:

Aquifer: Trinity

Annual production of groundwater not to exceed: 212.7792 acre-feet
Year of Maximum Historic Use: 2000

Hearing Group: 3

Location of Each Point of Withdrawal:

Latitude/Longitude (NADS3):
N31D 31M 20S / W96D 59M 228
N31D 31M 14S / W96D 59M 04S

Reasons and Technical Basis for Recommended Action
The applicant submitted documentation other information that, in the opinion of the General

Manager, reasonably showed evidence of Historical Use Production from the Trinity Aquifer of
212.7792 acre-feet during the calendar year of 2000.

Proposed Purpose of Use

All groundwater produced under the proposed permit is restricted to Municipal Use within the
Applicant’s Water Service Area as defined by the Applicant’s Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity 10016 issued by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

General Manager May Modify Recommendations or Request Additional Information

The General Manager of the District may at anytime modify her recommendations to the Board
of Directors regarding the proposed permit or this technical summary or request additional
information from the applicant.

Request for Contested Case Hearing

HUPP applicants or affected persons may file a written request for a contested case hearing on
the proposed HUPPs with the District by no later than at 9:00 a.m. five days prior to the hearing
date. If no timely requests for contested case hearing are filed, the applications will be presented
to the District on the date of the hearing for final action.



AFFIDAVIT

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN $§

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

, who being duly sworn, upon oath deposes and says:

“My name is . T am over 18 years of age, competent to make this

affidavit, and am familiar with the facts herein stated and believe them to be true.

I have complied with the requirements of the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation
District’s Rules to provide notification by first class mail to landowners, well owners and well
operators within one half-mile of the well or wells for which I or the entity I represent seek(s) a
Historic Use Production Permit. Such notification was made not less than 10 days before the

public hearing scheduled to consider the application for a Historic Use Production Permit
HUPP-2010-013.”

Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this day of , 2010.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas



HISTORIC USE PRODUCTION PERMIT

THIS CERTIFIES THAT: H & H Water Supply Corporation
192 O1d Hallsburg Rd.
Riesel, Texas 76682
Phone: 254-875-2474

(the “Permittee™), has applied for an Historic Use Production Permit to withdraw and place to
beneficial use groundwater from within the District, and that the Board of Directors of the
Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (“District”) has APPROVED the
application as follows:

Permit Category

This permit is a Historic Use Production Permit.

Permit Term
The term of this permit is perpetual.

Groundwater Source
The source of groundwater is the Trinity Aquifer.

Annual Groundwater Withdrawal Amounts

Permittee may withdraw groundwater from the Trinity Aquifer for beneficial, nonwasteful use in
a manner not to exceed the following volume: 212.7792 acre-feet per calendar year. This
groundwater withdrawal amount has been calculated pursuant to Section 5.211 of the District’s

rules. It may be subject to proportional adjustment pursuant to Chapter 5, Subchapter B of the
District’s rules, as may be amended.

Purpose of Use
Permittee may use Trinity Aquifer groundwater only for municipal purposes.

Well Name(s), Location(s), and Maximum Rate of Withdrawal

Groundwater may only be withdrawn from the aquifer from a well(s) located at each of the
location(s) and with a maximum rate of withdrawal(s) (flow rate) as follows:

Name Location (latitude/longitude) Maximum Flow Rate
Well # 1 N31D 31M 20S / W96D 59M 228 210
Well # 2 N31D 31M 14S / W96D 59M 04S 210

Measurement of Amount of Groundwater Withdrawn

Permittee may only withdraw groundwater from a well that has an operating flow meter that
meets the requirements of Chapter 8 of the District’s rules.

Place of Use

Permittee may beneficially use Aquifer groundwater only within the Permittee’s wholesale or
retail water service area identified in the Certificate of Convenience and Necessity 10016, filed
with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Except as provided by 5.401(b) of the
District’s rules, as may be amended, if the place of use is not within the District’s boundaries,

Permittee must obtain a groundwater exportation permit from the District prior to the withdrawal
of groundwater under the permit.



Well Construction, Operation, Maintenance, Closure

The well(s) identified in this permit shall be installed, equipped, operated, maintained, plugged,
capped, or closed, as may be appropriate in accordance with the District’s rules and all other
applicable federal, state, and local laws, including by submitting a copy of a state plugging report
to the District within 60 days after capping or plugging any well.

Water Conservation

Withdrawals of groundwater are required to be efficiently withdrawn and used in compliance
with the District’s rules and the District’s water conservation plan, as may be amended, and
Permittee’s plan as approved by the District, as may be applicable.

Conveyance to Place of Use

Water authorized by this permit to be produced must be conveyed to the place of use in a manner
to prevent evaporation, channel loss by percolation, or waste. Water conveyed greater than a
distance of one-half mile from the wellhead where produced must be conveyed through a
pipeline.

Meters; Alternative Measuring Method

Permittee shall install, operate and maintain the meter or alternative measuring method on the

well(s) identified in this permit in compliance with the District’s rules and the manufacturer’s
instructions.

Reports

Permittee shall timely file all applicable reports with the District on forms prescribed by the
District as required by the District’s rules, as may be amended, and other applicable law.

Fees

Permittee shall timely pay and remain current on the payment of all applicable fees to the
District.

Interruption, Suspension, or Other Limitations Due to Drought

Permittee shall reduce water supply and consumption during times of drought in accordance with
the District’s rules and the District’s management plan and Permittee’s plan approved by the
District, as applicable.

Groundwater Management Plan

Permittee shall withdraw and use groundwater only in accordance with the District’s approved
groundwater management plan, as may be amended.

Water Quality

Permittee shall use diligence to protect the water quality of groundwater in the District and shall
comply with the District’s water quality rules and take no action that pollutes or contributes to
the pollution of groundwater in the District.

Transfers and Amendments
Permittee may transfer or amend this permit only in compliance with the District’s rules.
Permit Review, Renewal or Extension Conditions

Permittee is subject to any review, renewal or extension conditions stated in the permit or the
District’s rules.



Change of Name, Address or Telephone Number

Permittee shall provide written notice to the District of any change of ownership, name of
Permittee or the authorized representative, well operator, mailing address or telephone number
within 30 days of such change.

Inspections by District

Any authorized officer, employee, agent or representative of the District shall have the right at
all reasonable times to enter upon lands upon which a well may be located within the boundaries
of the District, including the well(s) identified in Paragraph 6 of this permit, for the purpose of
inspecting or testing such wells, meters, pumps and the power units of a well or wells, collecting
water samples, and making any other reasonable and necessary inspections and tests that may be
required or necessary for the formulation or the enforcement of the permits, rules or orders of the
District. Permittee has a duty to ensure that the well site is accessible to District representatives

for inspection and to cooperate fully in any reasonable inspection of the well(s) and well site by
District representatives.

Additional Conditions

This permit is issued subject to the requirements of: (1) Chapter 8821, Texas Special District
Local Laws Code; (2) Chapter 36, Texas Water Code, as may be amended; and (3) the District’s
Rules, as may be amended.

Enforcement

The District retains the right to take any and all enforcement actions within its legal authority to
enforce compliance with the terms and conditions of this permit.

Continuing Jurisdiction of District

This permit is issued subject to the continuing jurisdiction of and supervision by the District, and
may be amended from time to time consistent with applicable law, including if the District learns
that any of the information set forth in this permit is incorrect on the date issued.

Permit Recordation

Within 30 days of the date of issuance of this approved permit from the District, Permittee shall
record this permit with the County Clerk of every county in which the well(s) or place of use are
located and provide a copy of the recorded permit to the District.

References to Law

Any reference in this permit to a statute, rule, or other law of any kind, that exists on the date of
issuance of the permit includes all subsequent amendments and additions thereto.

Other Matters Denied

All other matters requested in Permittee’s application that are not specifically granted by this
permit are denied.



THIS PERMIT IS ISSUED, EXECUTED THIS 6th day of October, 2010, by the Board of
Directors of the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District.

Rodney Kroll,

President, Board of Directors
ATTEST:

Glen Thurman
Secretary, Board of Directors

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN )

ON BEHALF OF THE DISTRICT, THIS PERMIT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED before me
on October 6, 2010, by Rodney Kroll, President, Board of Directors, Southern Trinity

Groundwater Conservation District, a groundwater conservation district created pursuant to
Article X VI, Section 59, Texas Constitution.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Tricia Law, General Manager

Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
P. O. Box 2205

420 North 6th Street

Waco, Texas 76703



NOTICE OF PROPOSED HISTORIC USE PRODUCTION PERMITS
AND PUBLIC HEARING

The Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (“District”) proposes action on
applications for Historic Use Production Permits (“HUPPs”), which would authorize the
permittees to withdraw groundwater from the Trinity Aquifer according to the terms and
conditions set forth in the permits. A copy of the General Manager’s proposed action, the
proposed HUPPs and technical summaries are available for public inspection at the District’s
offices at 420 North 6™ Street, Waco, Texas during regular business hours.

The District will conduct a public hearing pursuant to its authority under Chapter 8821 of the
Texas Special District Local Laws Code, Chapter 36 of the Texas Water Code and the District’s
rules, to consider issuance of the proposed HUPPs and to provide interested members of the
public the opportunity to appear and provide oral or written comments to the District regarding
the proposed permits at the following date, time and place:

Date: Wednesday, October 6, 2010

Time: 9:00 a.m.

Location: City of Woodway, City Council Chambers
922 Estates Drive

Woodway, Texas

HUPPs are proposed to be granted to the following entities as follows:

City of West, 110 N Reagan St., West, Texas, 76691 filed an application on 3/10/2010. The proposed HUPP has
a maximum annual withdrawal of 487.3884 acre-feet (151641000 gallons) for municipal use pumped from
well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 48M 58S / W97D 05M 33S.

Levi Water Supply Corporation, 2757 Rosenthal Pkwy, Lorena, Texas, 76655 filed an application on 4/16/2010.
The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 267.3430 acre-feet (87114000 gallons) for
municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83); N31D 23M 19S/
WO97D 06M 518, N31D 23M 33S / W97D 09M 448, N31D 23M 21S / W97D 10M 24S.

City of Bruceville-Eddy, 143 Wilcox Dr., Eddy, Texas, 76524 filed an application on 4/26/2010. The proposed
HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 347.4870 acre-feet (113229000 gallons) for municipal use pumped
from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 22M 02S / W97D 13M 295,
N31D 22M 025 / W97D 13M 285, N31D 19M 02S / W97D 18M 228, N31D 17M 47S / W97D 15M 138,
N31D 19M 225 / W97D 14M 128S.

Pure Water Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 154414, Waco, Texas, 76715 filed an application on 4/30/2010. The
proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 84.4251 acre-feet (27510000 gallons) for municipal use
pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 40M 03S / W97D 04M
598, N31D 39M 415/ W97D 03M 328.

Gholson Water Supply Corporation, 12520 Gholson Rd., Waco, Texas, 76705 filed an application on 5/3/2010.
The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 270.0348 acre-feet (87991100 gallons) for
municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 44M 24S /
W97D 15M 138, N31D 43M 518 / W97D 14M 38S, N31D 44M 35S / W97D 15M 328.

City of Crawford, 6719 North Lonestar Parkway, Crawford, Texas, 76638 filed an application on 4/5/2010. The
proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 140.1822 acre-feet (45678500 gallons) for municipal use



pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NADS83): N31D 31M 59S / W97D 27M
055, N31D 31M 35S / W97D 27M 43S:

CS Community WSC, P.O. Box 385, China Spring, Texas, 76633 filed an application on 4/5/2010. The
proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 55.1193 acre-feet (17960670 gallons) for municipal use

pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NADS&3): N31D 39M 13S / W97D 18M
448.

South Bosque Water Supply Corporation, 536 River Park, McGregor, Texas, 76657 filed an application on
4/5/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 18.2148 acre-feet (5935300 gallons) for

municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 29M 348 /
WO97D 17M 228S.

H & H Water Supply Corporation, 192 Old Hallsburg Rd., Riesel, Texas, 76682 filed an application on
4/16/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 212.7792 acre-feet (69334300 gallons)

for municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 31M
20S / W96D 59M 228, N31D 31M 14S / W96D 59M 048S.

Prairie Hill Water Supply Corporation, 5337 A Hwy 73, Prairie Hill, Texas, 76678 filed an application on
4/21/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 210.0791 acre-feet (68454500 gallons)

for municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 38M
00S / W96D 54M 148, N31D 37M 38S / W96D 54M 58S.

Hilltop Water Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 127, Itasca, Texas, 76055 filed an application on 4/30/2010. The
proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 105.0262 acre-feet (34222900 galions) for municipal use

pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD&3): N31D 46M 525 / W97D 05M
47S, N31D 46M 39S / W97D 04M 208, N31D 47M 06S/ W97D 04M 308S.

Windsor Water Company, 186 New Windsor Parkway, Waco, Texas, 76712 filed an application on 4/23/2010.
The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 131.1642 acre-feet (42740000 gallons) for

municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/fongitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 38M 47S /
WO96D 58M 30S, N31D 31M 07S / W97D 17M 358.

City of McGregor, 302 South Madison St., McGregor, Texas, 76657 filed an application on 4/30/2010. The
proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 225.1041 acre-feet (119000000 gallons) for municipal
use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 26M 35S / W97D
24M 53S, N31D 26M 06S / W97D 25M 10S, N31D 26M 05S / W97D 24M 018, N31D 25M 09S / W97D 24M
59S, N31D 24M 55S / W97D 25M 278, N31D 24M 22S / W97D 26M 178,

Moore Water System, 476 Beaver Ln., Waco, Texas, 76705 filed an application on 4/29/2010. The proposed
HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 19.6324 acre-feet (6397231 gallons) for municipal use pumped
from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 37M 39S / W96D 59M 428, ,

East Crawford Waster Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 180, Crawford, Texas, 76638 filed an application on
4/30/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 229.8894 acre-feet (74909700 gallons)
for municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 33M
06S / W97D 23M 18S, W31D 31M 40S / W97D 19M 04S.

North Bosque Water Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 8581, Waco, Texas, 76714 filed an application on
4/30/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 411.2647 acre-feet (134011000 gallons)
for municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 36M
24S / W97D 18M 32S, N31D 35M 49S / W97D 21M 37S, N31D 36M 24S / W97D 19M 0.18,

Cross Country Water Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 87, China Spring, Texas, 76633 filed an application on
4/30/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 498.1268 acre-feet (162315100 gallons)
for municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 40M



565/ W97D 16M 458, N31D 40M 59S / W97D 16M 34S, N31D 41M 12S / W97D 19M 47S, N31D 40M 48S/
‘W97D 15M 258.

City of Hewitt, P.O. Box 610, Hewitt, Texas, 76643 filed an application on 4/30/2010. The proposed HUPP has
a maximum annual withdrawal of 2083.2675acre-feet (678834800 gallons) for municipal use pumped from
well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 27M 37S / W97D 10M 37S, N31D
26M 555 / W97D 15M 428, N31D 27M 30S / W97D 12M 228, N31D 25M 445 / W97D 14M 328, N31D 27M
185/ W97D 12M 558, N31D 26M 22S / W97D 12M 518.

City of Mart, 112 N. Commerce, Mart, Texas, 76664 filed an application on 4/30/2010. The proposed HUPP
has a maximum annual withdrawal of 183.4090 acre-feet (59764000 gallons) for municipal use pumped from
well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 34M 355 / W96D 55M 32S.

Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 569, West, Texas, 76691 filed an application on 5/3/2010.
The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 66.1947 acre-feet (21569600 gallons) for municipal

use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 49M 54S / W97D
02M 468S.

HUPP applicants or affected persons may file a written request for a contested case hearing on
the proposed HUPPs with the District by no later than October 1, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. If no timely

requests for contested case hearing are filed, the applications will be presented to the District on
the date of the hearing for final action.

Tricia K. Law, General Manager
Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

‘ISSUED THIS 23th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2010.




H & H WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION
192 Ol1d Hallsburg Road
Riesel, Texas 76682-3109
254-875-2474

July 29, 2010

Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
Tricia K. Law, General Manager

P. O. Box 2205

Waco, Texas 76703

Re: Historic Use Production Permit
Application No. HUPP-2010-013

Dear Ms. Law:

Enclosed is an Amended Copy of page 3 of Part A of our Historic Use Production
Permit Application.

Sincerely,

q-ﬂAnn Dieterich

Office Manager



Application No.

means the maximum amount of groundwater that an applicant for a Historic Use
Production Permit proves was produced and beneficially used without waste from the
applicant’s non-exempt well duriniany one calendar year of the Historic Use Period.
Amount: 69244200 1 72 3009' Units: Year:2000

P 7

13. Provide your use amounts for each year groundwater was withdrawn during the
Historical Use Period. If no groundwater was withdrawn for a period listed below, place

a zero (0) in the appropriate space (typical units are i gallons, 100 gallons, 1000 gallons,
or acre-feet).

2009 Amount: 50052200 Units:
2008 Amount:; 47922800 Units:
2007  Amount: 41019000 Units;
2006  Amount: 58836000 Units:
2005  Amount: 56757000 Units:
2004  Amount: 45419000 Units:
2003 Amount: 49490000 Units:
2002 Amount: 58095000 Units:
2001 Amount: 57368200 g& ' Units:

2000 Amount: £92H4266 49 354 300 Units:

14. Attach documents to substantiate your claim of Maximum Historic Use.
Documentation may include, but is not limited to: production logs showing amount of
water pumped, copies of reports to the Texas Comumission on Environmental Quality, the
Texas Water Development Board, or the Texas Department of Health; reports filed with
or created by the Natural Resource Conservation Service or Farm Services Agency or
aerial photographs; reports filled with or created by soil and water conservation districts;
fuel and electricity use records; and calculations used to estimate well discharge rates if
the well discharge is not metered. The purpose of supporting documentation is to
substantiate your declaration. The information you provide should be labeled, indexed
and in a form that can be easily reviewed by the District.

15. Will the proposed use of water unreasonably affect existing groundwater and surface
water resources or existing permit holders? L] Yes No

16. Is the proposed use of water dedicated to a beneficial use? X| Yes | | No

17. Ts the proposed use of water consistent with the District's management plan?




H & H WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION
192 Old Hallsburg Road
Riesel, Texas 76682-3109
254-875-2474

July 1, 2010

Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

Tricia K. Law, General Manager
P. O. Box 2205
Waco, Texas 76703

Re: Historic Use Production Permit
Application No. HUPP-2010-013

Dear Ms. Law:

Enclosed is a corrected production log totaling 63,334,300 gallons. I do not know why
the computer calculated the incorrect amount. The computer was programmed to
automatically add the columns.

If you need any other documentation, please let me know.

Sincerely,

0oAnn Dieterich
Office Manager



06/29/2010 13:30

FAGE 171

H & H Water Supply

|

2000 Groundwater Pumped

Amount
January 4336000
February 3871000
March 3572000
April 3967000
May 4525000
lune 5250000
July 10821000
August 10564000
September 7932000
October 7074100
November 3333000
December 4089200

Total

69334300
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Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
P. O. Box 2205
‘Waco, Texas 76703
Phone 254 759-5610 Fax 254 754-9480
E-mail southerntrinityged@att.net

NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY OF HISTORIC USE PRODUCTION
PERMIT APPLICATION

June 25, 2010

H & H Water Supply Corporation
Sloan Kuehl, Secretary

192 Old Hallsburg Road
Riesel, Texas 76682-3109

Re: Historic Use Production Permit
Application No. HUPP-2010-013

Dear Mr. Kuehl,

Please be advised that the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (the “District™) received
your Historic Use Production Permit Application on April 16, 2010. Pursuant to § 9.209 of the District’s
Rules, the District’s general manager has reviewed your application and has determined that the

application is not administratively complete. More specifically, the application has the following
deficiencies:

1. Part A Line 12 reads that the maximum production was 69,214,200 gallons in the year of
2000. The back up documentation (production log) totals 69,334,300 gallons

You must submit a corrected Part A or production log in writing to the District within 30 days of your
receipt of this letter or your incomplete application will be returned to you.

The above deficiencies were discovered during the preliminary review of your application. Your
application is currently under additional review. The District will inform you in writing if any additional

information or clarifications are required, or that your application is administratively complete.

If you have any questions concerning this matter or the District’s Historic Use Production Permit program
in general, please call Tricia K. Law at (254) 759-5610.

Please keep this letter as a permanent record for your file.

Sincerely,

Tricia K. Law
General Manager

16427.00300/HBUR/MISC-3/1012010.1



Application No. Wk Aoz -0
SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

P. O. Box 2205
420 North 6th Street
Waco, Texas 76703
Phone: (254) 759-5610 southerntrinityged@att.net

APPLICATION FOR HISTORIC USE PRODUCTION PERMIT
Part A — General Information

Instructions: Please type or print legibly. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.
Application Fee Required: A non-refundable application fee of $1,000 must accompany
this application. Only checks or money orders made payable to “Southern Trinity
Groundwater Conservation District” will be accepted. CASH IS NOT ACCEPTED.

I. Applicant Information [ ] Individual || Partnership [X] Corporation
[ ] Government Entity || Estate/Trust/Guardianship

Permit Applicant’s Name: H: & H Water Supply Corporation

Physical Address: 192 Old Hallsburg Road

City: Riesel State: TX Zip Code: 76682-3109
Mailing Address, (if different):

City: State: ‘ Zip Code:

Daytime Telephone Number:  Fax:

Email Address (if any):

2. Name of Authorized Agent (if any): Sloan Kuehl

Position: Secretary

Physical Address: 728 Old Mart Lake Road

City: Mart State: TX Zip Code: 76664

Mailing Address (if different):

City: State: Zip Code:

Daytime Telephone Numbers of Authorized Agent 254-875-9200 Fax:

~Hor District Uge Or Iyﬂpﬁj b =

Dhte Admin. F vecl , 20,0 An bunt of Fee:\ > . 205

mr:;t\%é\' K/
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Historic Groundwater Use and Production Information.

3. Purpose of Historic Use: The purpose(s) for which the groundwater was used during
the Historic Use Period. [_| Irrigation [ | Municipal [_] Industrial
|1 Other (If Other, describe specifically): domestic

4. Purpose of Future Use: domestic sale of water to customers

5. Is the place of use within the District boundaries: [X] Yes [ ] No

6. If you answered No to Item 5, has a groundwater exportation permit been applied for
or obtained from the District or is there a groundwater export agreement or contract in -
effect prior to January 7,2010? [ ] Yes [ ] No

7. 1f you answered Yes to Item 6, please describe the parties to the agreement, the
location outside of the District that the water is used, the amount use, and pipeline route.

8. Completely describe the place of use of groundwater withdrawn from the well:
domestic use

9. If groundwater was withdrawn from the well or placed to a beneficial use by a
contract user or predecessor in interest, then provide the name, address, and telephone
number of each contract user or predecessor in interest, and provide copies of the legal
documents establishing the legal right of the contract user or predecessor in interest to
withdraw and/or place groundwater from the well to beneficial use.

NA

10. If applicable, provide a copy of the map identifying the boundaries of the applicant’s
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN).

11. If applicable, describe the number of connections to be serviced by the well: 527

12. Maximum Historic Use. State the amount of water that you claim as your Maximum
Historic Use during any one year of the Historic Use Period. Maximum Historic Use
means the maximum amount of groundwater that an applicant for a Historic Use
Production Permit proves was produced and beneficially used without waste from the
applicant’s non-exempt well during any one calendar year of the Historic Use Period.
Amount: Units: Year:




|

Application No.

means the maximum amount of groundwater that an applicant for a Historic Use
Production Permit proves was produced and beneficially used without waste from the
applicant’s non-exempt well during any one calendar year of the Historic Use Period.
Amount: 69214200 Units: Year:2000

13. Provide your use amounts for each year groundwater was withdrawn during the
Historical Use Period. If no groundwater was withdrawn for a period listed below, place

a zero (0) in the appropriate space (typical units are in gallons, 100 gallons, 1000 gallons,
or acre-feet).

2009  Amount: 50052200 Units:
2008  Amount: 47922800 Units:
2007  Amount: 41019000 Units:
2006  Amount: 58836000 Units:
2005  Amount: 56757000 Units:
2004  Amount: 45419000 Units:
2003  Amount: 49490000 Units:
2002 Amount: 58095000 Units:
2001 Amount: 57368200 , Units:
2000 Amount: 69214200 Units:

14. Attach documents to substantiate your claim of Maximum Historic Use.
Documentation may include, but is not limited to: production logs showing amount of
water pumped, copies of reports to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, the
Texas Water Development Board, or the Texas Department of Health; reports filed with
or created by the Natural Resource Conservation Service or Farm Services Agency or
aerial photographs; reports filled with or created by soil and water conservation districts;
fuel and electricity use records; and calculations used to estimate well discharge rates if
the well discharge is not metered. The purpose of supporting documentation is to
substantiate your declaration. The information you provide should be labeled, indexed
and in a form that can be easily reviewed by the District.

15. Will the proposed use of water unreasonably affect existing groundwater and surface
water resources or existing permit holders? [ ] Yes No

16. Is the proposed use of water dedicated to a beneficial use? | X] Yes [ 1No

17. Is the proposed use of water consistent with the District's management plan?




ication No. ___
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Application No.
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH DISTRICT GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT PLAN, DISTRICT RULES, AND COMMITMENT TO WATER
CONSERVATION AND WATER QUALITY PROTECTION

Please check all that apply:

X Applicant will comply with the District’s Groundwater Management Plan.

Applicant is in compliance with all applicable District rules in effect since December 7,
2007 and will comply with the District’s rules.

X Applicant agrees to avoid waste and achieve water conservation.

Applicant agrees to use reasonable diligence to protect groundwater quality and will
follow the District’s well plugging guidelines at the time of well closure.

X Applicant affirms that activities constituting the purpose of use for which the

groundwater will be beneficially used will be managed to preserve, protect, prevent the
pollution, degradation, or harmful alteration of, control and prevent the waste of, prevent
the escape of groundwater from, and achieve the conservation of groundwater in and
produced from, the aquifer.

CERTIFICATIONY

I, the undersigned applicant, subscribe and affirm that the information provided herein is true and
correct, I also understand that it shall be considered to be a fraud upon the District for any
applicant to l\nowmg y give erroneous information in this application.

Signed: Date: e Y-P. 20/
Printed Name: VJ'LOA"\) kueat Title: _SecAerir

T If the applicant is an individual, the application shall be signed by the applicant or a duly appointed agent.
An agent shall provide written evidence of his or her authority to represent the applicant. If the applicant is an
individual doing business under an assumed name, the applicant shall attach to the application an assumed name
certificate filed with the county clerk of the county in which the principal place of business is located or with the
Texas Secretary of State.

A joint application shall be signed by each applicant or each applicant’s duly authorized agent with written
evidence of such agency submitted with the application. If a well or proposed well is owned by both husband and
wife, each person shall sign the application. Joint applicants shall select one among them to act for and represent the
others in pursuing the application with the District with written evidence of such representation to be submitted with
the application.

If the application is by a partnership, the application shall be signed by one of the general partners. If the
applicant is a partnership doing business under an assumed name, the applicant shall attach to the application an
assumed name certificate filed with the county clerk of the county in which the principal place of business is located
or with the Texas Secretary of State. The name of the partnership must be followed by the words “a partnership.”

If the applicant is an estate or guardianship, the application shall be signed by the duly appointed guardian or
representative of the estate and a current copy of the letters testamentary issued by the court shall be attached to the
application,

If the applicant is a corporation, public district, county, municipality or other corporate entity, the
application shall be signed by a duly authorized official. Written evidence in the form of bylaws, charters, or
resolutions specifying the authority of the official to take such action shall be submitted along with the application.
A corporation may file a corporate affidavit as evidence of a corporate official’s authority to sign.

If the applicant is acting as trustee for another, the applicant shall sign as trustee and in the application shall
disclose the nature of the trust agreement and give the name and current address of each trust beneficiary. The
application must designate the trustee’s name followed by the word “trustee,” and the name of the trust for which
the trustee is acting,




Application No.

STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF YV] Tevom v §

BEFORE ME, a notary public, on this day personally appeared: A@Zg cun /Mv@
who stated that: (1) he/she has read the
foregoing application and any supporting attachments and that the statements contained
therein are true and accurate; and (2) that he/she is duly authorized to sign this

application on behalf of the permit applicant.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 4 o day of %?1 !2: , 2010.

Adaaag,
= . f ARRY ;(:““““““MAA“
§ 0(’ AAAAM“ VN
Yo A ~ £ . 3 ) Joa N Aaaa

Notary Signature Y O



H&H WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION
MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING
MARCH 11, 2010

Meeting was called to order by Billy Tanksley, President, noting that a quorum was
present and that notices had been duly posted. Present were Billy Tanksley, Doyle
White, Harold Stieg, Sloan Kuehl, Chester Crum, Gary Drapela, and Don Bennett. Also
present was staff member JoAnn Dieterich. Guests present were James Muhl and B.J.
Anderson.

There were no Public Comments.

White made a motion, seconded by Stieg, to accept the Minutes of the previous month’s
meeting. All voted in favor. Motion Passed.

Kuehl made a motion to accept the financial statement as presented, with a second
motion by Crum. All voted in favor. Motion Passed.

James Muhl and B.J. Anderson were there to plead their case that they should not have to
pay the $628.36 water bill for February that was caused by a leak on their side of the
meter. The meter was relocated on January 14 and the leak was discovered by Russ
Wilbanks during meter-reading February 20 (although there was no leak at the January
meter-reading date of the 22", The property owners contend that the break was not
caused by-any action of theirs and that the plumbing work during the relocation must
have been defective, thereby causing the leak. Wilbanks was not in attendance at the
meeting and therefore could not be questioned about details. Board opted to defer action
on this issue until the next meeting,.

Wilbanks was absent, so there was no Water Manager’s Report.

Board members discussed the upcoming annual meeting on April 27. Notices to
members will be handled in the same manner as the past. Tanksley made motion to
appoint Kuehl and Stieg to the Credentials Committee for the 2010 Annual Meeting,
Crum seconded the motion. Motion Passed.

Board members discussed payment for the cooling tower project and agreed to fund this
project out of the Expansion Account.

The Board again discussed Wilbanks’ use of a non-employee “helper” that he has been
using to assist him with the monthly task of reading meters. Since the January meeting,
Kuehl learned that none of the attorneys at the Dunnam & Dunnam firm had endorsed the
notion of having the boy’s parents sign a waiver of liability, as earlier thought. Based
upon the advice of several attorneys, the Board agreed that the potential liability from this
situation puts the Company at risk and that H&H cannot be exposed to such risk.
Because the helper is not an employee of H&H, he is not covered by our liability
insurance. On a motion by Kuehl, and a second motion by White, the Board voted not to
allow Wilbanks to use a non-employee “helper” for any of his job duties. All Board
Members voted in favor. Motion Passed. '



H&H owns a large, steel pressure tank that has been out of service for some 20 years.
The costs to dismantle and/or remove the tank would likely exceed its value. Thereisa
crane currently on site for the cooling tower project and member Marc Scott has offered
to purchase the tank for $200 and remove it at his own expense (which will include an
independent payment arrangement with the crane operator). Mr. White made a motion,
seconded by Kuehl, to sell the tank for the offered amount. All voted in favor. Motion
Passed.

Board discussed the latest “application” that is required to be submitted to the Southern
Trinity Groundwater Conservation District. Dieterich and Hobbs have already begun
working on the application, but Mr, White questioned the GCD’s authority to charge
additional fees to H&H. The application (and the associated application fee of $1,000) is
due May 1, so the Board agreed to defer action on paying the fee until the next meeting,
hoping to gather more information. Further, the Members opted to invite a member of
the Southern Trinity GCD board to our April meeting to provide us with more
information. Additionally, on a motion by Tanksley and a second motion by White, the
Board unanimously voted to authorize Secretary Sloan Kuehl to sign the GCD
application. Motion Passed.

Kuehl made a motion to adjourn; Drapela seconded the motion, with all voting in favor.
~ Motion Passed.

i

Sloan Kuehl
Secretary



H & H Water Supply

Well # 1



H & H Water Supply Well # 1



Application No.

STGWCD- HUPP Application - Part B — Well Information (one form per well)

1. Applicant Name: H & H Water Supply Corporation

2. Well Identifier or Well Name: Well # 1

3. System Name: H & H Water Supply Corporation

4. TCEQ System ID Number: 1550029

5. If applicable, please attach a copy of the applicant’s most recent water conservation plan and
drought contingency plan prepared for TCEQ.

6. TWDB ID Number: 39-25-701

7. Aquifer(s) or formations in which the well is screened: 217HSTN

8. Address of the property upon which the well is located:192 Old Hallsburg Rd.

9. Well Location: Latitude: 31D 3IIM 208

Longitude: 96 D S9M 228

10. Identify any surface water, including lakes or rivers within 1,000 feet of the well: NA

11. Well or Driller’s Log. Please attach a copy of the State Well Report and, if available, any
geophysical logs for the well.

12. Please attach a photograph of the well taken approximately 100 feet from the well.

13. Please attach a copy of a recorded deed or other legal document verifying the applicant’s
ownership of the well. Disregard this requirement if the deed was sent with your Application for
Interim Production Status and there has been no change.

14.Year well drilled: 1960 Year well completed and operational; 1960

15. Pump Information: Pump Make and Model: Crown Pump 60 HP Franklin Motor

Pump power source: X] Electric [ ] Diesel [ ] Natural Gas [] Other

Casing Material Steel [ pvC

Size of well casing: 10 3/4" inches Inside diameter of column pipe:3" inches

16. The maximum rate at which water can be withdrawn from the well: 210 gpm

17. Flow Meter Make and Model; Precision Turbine

Serial Number: 57090216 Meter Units; gallons

Meter reading end of 2008: Amount: 54374800 Units: &, g/.. Date: 12-31-2008
7
Meter reading end of 2009: Amount: 70141600 Units: qa%w Date: 12-31-2009
[




rdge 1 Ol 1

~ r~

TEXAS WATER COKEIBEIAY

HEZL, SCRRIENE
st __Panaron s, #80C(Eos)  avrs, 3728 700
R ) il womsy L7 b i C@, |
T Lossbions 3, 3L Ben. o Blacke o BREVRY, o g ________ -;- -]L 1
...................... SRRSO UISPRUPIOR -, 13 S | "SRR mhat st thaile sty
2 M=_-£{3,/{-M¢,__ !'ﬂfﬂ.-ﬁ‘gﬁ- Addranst .ﬁ.{-.,?.,,. ssco, Texas .. _!_
Tomen: oS omn S F Mo h ,_sv;_n}a.._- oot WL Fogodl |
Iridlars_ | 4 ff‘?—.‘;{.‘. P AU Addreas: ‘ﬁdf..d&.i - b_‘g‘.!“:."é“h - =t
3o Zawatiom 0f g3, c_g' _fg._.rgdf__ ..’.a__"ﬁég__n. sbom mel, dwbarsined bz M{M _____ ! lr ‘ |
be feiluem SEAST 219 oo s ey, Caie o, olRES - ’
S Dagtar Bwh B/ Le 4 Mem_______ . e rom O mv.ote Z78F .,
& Completion: Opsn Fole, Biraight Wall, Fndwrresed, Orevel Packes de.) e 7
T e Mo JeewrEiooo ... T 7 T S 3 ¢
Ho. Stagen [y _, Dovels Dime_£5 ° sm., Gabing 2oL . 8 __I_D_'f‘__ Rl B ___‘ﬂ?__ __ZE;_)
olun B, 7Y g, Lewgts Tatipips £ o '!,
B dotom Yool _gfen. L _ Moo s Moact_ &S, weo | 7| Hi 278 f
9 Thalds Tdew _ _ _ _mom, Pore22.© oo, Mews., 5000 Beba . _ . __ ;
106, Perfurmnce Tests Mn@éﬁbm of Tart T3 Lr. Mae w"“"‘"ﬂ"‘?‘""" IS FSN S A i
Statto Lavel _ _ _f1. Pompig Level/J @utt, Trewson) 72 21 {
Fromutacn ‘RGO gm  dpesific capaesty | _gen/rb. :
g et Jg_ a8 soo o 2o goumm isdd . whish ta S g, MO aoracy !
e T TR p T e .. J=d L Wi T £ WO ingaes
e o, o8k R S wigshde £, 15T murtmen, [
__________ £, ot ML oW B B 3T st }

D, “F, Dato sempied fos 4

. Other arta sz ﬁa‘ﬂi-mﬂw SondfTriris Tty g
Foreataon Suwlee, TiEplog Teskn __ _ __ e e 450

o A T R BE w MR e e e

= == ] -

-

- i n e e e o e ] it

?_7'019 (W_) 0. ?m;” i
3780 (x) 7. 4/sm?

6-31

———— v —— e

/

Fore fely {6241

Raastalv

...

http://wiid.twdb.state.tx.us/ImageViewer/ImageViewer.aspx?image=L W\images\00206\000... 3/5/2010



ragt 1 01 1

I L 0 AL SO
MR % LA soig
BRLGAS L DENrdy v

http://wiid.twdb.state.tx.us/ImageViewer/ImageViewer.aspx?image=1, W\images\00206\000... 3/5/2010



Drilier’s Loz

sarface Soll

Glay

Shels

Jhalk Eock

Shrle

Lime

Broken lime

Ehale & llme

—Hroken lire

Lire & 8hele
~——Broken lime

Lize A& shaie
o —Broken line

Bendy shels

Iinme & shale

Sand & ahale

Baad

4

3!
4351
658
1003
1332
1446
1587
1665
1840
1927
2023
2580
2700
STR0
2890

| SO TN T S SN NS SR T 2NN B T BN BN B B A |

58
431
658
1003
13353
1445
1557
166%
18430

1geT

2023
2RE0
eyon
2760
2890
2916

rdgo 1 U1

29-35-70]

Q.ilt.m ﬁugfys;s -5—-’#- "3

4 ﬁ'(le ~ 96
j i 1 /18
nz ~ 255 4t
M - L0, 05 . F-—:"‘?
M= ¢
PH’ -5.2 Hardne 5~ f9
705~ 87 SAC. @258 1200
KEY PHHOHED
)

http://wiid.twdb.state.tx.us/ImageViewer/ImageViewer.aspx?image=L W\images\00206\000...

3/5/2010

L



y.) 7
TWD

Geograp

," l:,
[}

hfq,flnfm:ﬁl;a

“'Y;v"" ki
tion S

Fagl 1 Ol 1

U
ystems, ©2{

925

http://wiid.twdb.state.tx.us/output/wwm_WIID35562802631.jpg 3/5/2010



SANITARY CONTROIL EASEMENT

DATE: March 3, 2005

GRANTOR(S): H&H Water Supply Corporation

GRANTOR'S ADDRESS: 192 Old Hallsburg Road, Riesel, McLennan County, Texas 76682
GRANTEE: H&H Water Supply Corporation //
GRANTEE'S ADDRESS: 192 Old Hallsburg Road, Riesel, McLennan County, Texas 76682 g
SANITARY CONTROL EASEMENT:
Purpose, Restrictions, and Uses of Easement:

1. The purpose of this easement is to protect the water supply of the well described and located
below by means of sanitary control.

2. The construction and operation of underground petroleum and chemical storage tanks and
liquid transmission pipelines, stock pens, feedlots, dump grounds, privies, cesspools, septic tank
or sewage treatment drainfields, improperly constructed water wells of any depth, and all other
construction or operation that could create an unsanitary condition within, upon, or across the
property subject to this easement are prohibited within this easement. For the purpose of the
easement, improperly constructed water wells are those wells which do not meet the surface and
subsurface construction standards for a public water supply well.

3. The construction of tile or concrete sanitary sewers, sewer appurtenances, septic tanks, storm
sewers, and cemeteries is specifically prohibited within a 50-foot radius of the water well
described and located below.

4. This easement permits the construction of homes or buildings upon the Grantor's property as
long as all items in Restrictions Nos. 2 and 3 are recognized and followed.

5. This easement permits normal farming and ranching operations, except that livestock shall not
be allowed within 50 feet of the water well.

‘The Grantor's property subject to this Easement is 0.378 acres described by deed recorded in:
MCC 2002023526 of the Public Records of McLennan County, Texas.

Property Subject to Easement:

0.378 acres described by deed recorded in:

MCC 2002023526 of the Public Records of McLennan County, Texas.

TERM:

This easement shall run with the land and shall be binding on all parties and persons claiming
under the Grantor(s) for a period of two years from the date that this easement is recorded; after

which time, this easement shall be automatically extended until the use of the subject water well
as a source of water for public water systems ceases.

ENFORCEMENT:
Enforcement of this easement shall be proceedings at law or in equity against any person or

persons violating or attempting to violate the restrictions in this easement, either to restrain the
violation or to recover damages.
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INVALIDATION:

Invalidation of any one of these restrictions or uses (covenants) by a judgement or court order

shall not affect any of the other provisions of this easement, which shall remain in full force and
effect.

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION, of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and for other good and valuable
consideration paid by the Grantee to the Grantor(s), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the

Grantor does hereby grant and convey to Grantee and to its successors and assigns the sanitary control
easement described in this easement.

GRANTOR(S)
By:

ﬁ,///// A Ax/,,/é/ e
Billy Tanksley, President <t
H&H Water Supply Corporation

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF McLENNANS§

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, onthe 3 .40 day of March, 2005 , personally appeared
Billy Tanksley known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the

foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as president of the H&H Water
Supply Corporation on behalf of said Corporation in the capacity stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this I day of \/Vl CbPr./K, Jis5,
2005 A.D. '

L f D Er

Notary Public - Signature

My Commission Expires: £/ £-0

(SEAL)

JoAnn Dieterich
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS
COMMISSION EXPIRES:
August 18, 2008
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I WIBA FORM 23 HILL—V/AC0 ey W w26 Al
_ . o Aot
This form prepared | 1€ co-McLennan County Bar Association | by Lawyers only.

The prepuration or this legal document by anyone other than a licensed attorney constitutes
the unauthorized practice of law.—Waco-McLennan County Bar Association.

WARRANTY DEED SEEiSHeBEREsbi

THE STATE OF TEXAS
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY QF MclLennan

That We, Eugene Kroll and wife, Nova Jean Kroll

of the County of ~ McLennan State of TexXas for and
1 consideration of the sum of SIX HUNDRED AND NO/100 ($600.00) DOLLARS DOLLARS
cash to us in hand paid by the gr;;ntee herein named, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and
e HEE HLOR

XPOTEAREX

have GRANTED, SOLD AND CONVEYED, and by these presents do GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY unto the said
H & H WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION

3

of the County of McLennan , State of Texas : ,



r~

THENCE 8. 28 E. 17 ft. to an iron stake for corne
THENCE S. 62 W. 1.. ft. parallel to the N W. line . the said M. Burton
143.01 acre tract to an iron stake for corner.

THENCE N. 28 W. 155 ft. to the place of beginning, according to the field
notes by C.A. Leumke, County Surveyor, McLennan County, Texas, acknowledge
28th day of June, 1956, by the said C.A. Lemke before Manton Hanna, Notar
Public, McLennan County, Texas, and being the same land conveyed by M.
Burton, et al to Eugene Kroll by Deed dated the 10th day of July, 1957,

and recorded in vel. 806, Page 555 of the Deed Records of McLennan County
Texas

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singunlar the rights and appurtenanc
thereto in anywise belonging unto the said grantee its heirs and assigns forever; and we

do hereby bind curselves, our heirs, successors, and legal representatives
WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the said premises unto the said granice

, hei

and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

e Yoodwsmbisadxhorubysesprassbxotad ned s thexatirexdenike i el XpaperE XK FBUER M A ReR I S R K
chessenibind xiunc s S kI o B K A KRR M B S re e K Kb R R S SR E s pet e R ek At et et
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(Joint Acknowledgment) |

THE STATE OF TEXAS 1
COUNTY OF McLennar f

Beafore me, the undersigned auzhority, on this day personally appeared Eugene Kroll

and _Nova Jean .Kr‘oll his wife, both known to me to be the persons whose names are
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they each executed the same for the purposes and considera-
tion therein expressed. And the «id Nova Jean Kroll wife of said Bugene Kroll

having been examined by me privily and apart from her husband, and having the same by me fully explained to her, she, the
said Nova Jean Kroll - acknowledged such instrument to be her act and deed, and she declared
that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and that she did not wish to retract it.

Given under my hand and scal of office on this the 15 th day of Septe LA D 1960 -

(Single Acknowledgment)

THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

known to me to be the person whose name subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that
he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
Given under my hand and scal of office on this the day of ,A. D19

County, Texas

Notary Public in and for

(Wife’s Separate Acknowledgment)

THE STATE OF T KAS l
COUNTY OF {

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
wife of , known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to th
foregoing instrument, and having been examined by me privily and apart from her husband, and having the same by me full
explained to her, she, the said s acknowledged such instrument to be her a
and deed, and she declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, ar

that she did not wish to retract it

Given under my hand and seal of oifice on this the day of , A D19

County, Tex

Wotary Public in and for






H & H Water Supply Well # 2



Application No.

STGWCD- HUPP Application - Part B — Well Information (one form per well)

1. Applicant Name: H & H Water Supply Corporation

2. Well Identifier or Well Name: Well #2

3. System Name: H & H Water Supply Corporation

4. TCEQ System ID Number: 1550029

5. If applicable, please attach a copy of the applicant’s most recent water conservation plan and
drought contingency plan prepared for TCEQ.

6. TWDB ID Number: 39-25-702

7. Aquifer(s) or formations in which the well is screened: 217HSTN

8. Address of the property upon which the well is located:No mailing address Hwy. 6.

9. Well Location: Latitude; 31D : 31M 148

Longitude: 96 D SO9M 048

10. Identify any surface water, including lakes or rivers within 1,000 feet of the well: NA

11. Well or Dniller’s Log. Please attach a copy of the State Well Report and, if available, any
geophysical logs for the well.

12. Please attach a photograph of the well taken approximately 100 feet from the well.

13. Please attach a copy of a recorded deed or other legal document verifying the applicant’s
ownership of the well. Disregard this requirement if the deed was sent with your Application for
Interim Production Status and there has been no change.

14.Year well drilled: 1992 Year well completed and operational: 1993

15. Pump Information: Pump Make and Model: Goulds 7CL-10 100 HP Franklin Motor

Pump power source: Electric [_] Diesel [ ] Natural Gas [_| Other

Casing Material >XSteel [ Jpve

Size of well casing: 10 3/4" inches Inside diameter of column pipe:5" inches

16. The maximum rate at which water can be withdrawn from the well: 210 gpm

17. Flow Meter Make and Model: Water Specialties ML-03

Serial Number: 20052027 Meter Units: gallons

Meter reading end of 2008: Amount: 11602700 Units: < /[, , Date:12-31-2008

T
Meter reading end of 2009: Amount: 45670500 Units: ‘l,a/%wa, Date: 12-31-2009
g
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CORRECTION WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF TEXAS

&,

B KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
. COUNTY OF McLENNAN

THET, 1, JAMES F. GREER, whose homestead is located at
1257 Wooduland West Drive, Waco, Texas of the County of
McLennan, State of Texas, for and in consideration of the sum

of TEN Arit No/100 DDLLQRS ($10.00) and other valuable

considershion to the.undersigned paid by the Grantee herein
named, th.s receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for
which no tien is retained, esither express or implied; the
assumpticn by the Grantee of the ad valarem taxes against the
hereinafrer described remal praperty for the yesar 1990; and

the accestance by the Grantee of this conveyance subject to
all eases=nts, rights of way, restrictions-and'Dutstanding
mineral interests, if any, of record in McLennan'DDunty,
~Texas, affecting the hereinafter gdescribed real property;
have GRAMTED, S0LD and CONVEYED, and by these presents do
GRANT, BELL and CONVEY unta H % H WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION,
whose adoress is Route 1, Box 331, Riesel, Texas 76482, of
the County of McLennan and State of Texas, all of the
£ollowing described real- property in MeLennan County, Texas,
more particularly described as follow, to-wit:
A1) of that certain 0.0923 acres of land out of that
certain 73.17 acres of land in the J. A. Manchaca Grant
“Abstract No. 23 in Mclennan County, Texas more fully
‘described in a ‘deed recorded in Volume 1378, Page 416 of
,'thé'Déed_Records of McLennan County, Texas and being
Jthat same 0.0923 -acre tract described in Exhibit YA,
Cattachked hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes.
7O 1AVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises,
togefher with all and singular the rights and appurtenances
rhereto 11 anywise belonging, unta the said Grantee,
its successors and assigns forever; and I do hereby bind

my heirs, executors and admistrators to. WARRANT - and FOREVER

DEFEND a11 and singular the said premises unto the said



| The property described haerein was obtained or improved
through financial assistance from the Government of the

United States of America. This property therefor is subject'

tg the provisions of title VI of the Civil Rights Act of
1964, title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, section
S04 of thz Rehabilition Act af 1973, as amended, and the

regulations issued pux;suant thereto for so long as the
property continues’ to be used for the same O similar

purposes far which the Federal financial® assistan:-:é.was
sxtended. " :: i

WITNESS MY HAND this 1&th day of A'ug.ust,'.» 1990.° ' :

ot (AL WD?LV%Q/\

&) ES F. BREER -
{eud .

o

&l THE STATE OF TEXAS ()

COUNTY OF McLENNAN O

BEFDRE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day
personally appeared JAMES F. GREER, known to me to be the
person whase name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
and ackrowledged to me that he executed the same for the
cpurposes and consideration therein expresgsed, and in the
ccapacity, if any, therein stated. ’ :

: GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, .on this the 16th
day:of fAugust, 1990. e

vaunegmmg{? SMW d Qﬂ\iﬂ/\
“ﬂc‘g‘g{"“"‘g“"gﬁfg’ﬂfﬁ?ﬁ“‘ _ #tary Public, State of Tewas

T'HE‘S;I‘ATE OE‘.TEJ{AS. ‘ ']_ I, ank 'l.De‘nri.y', Clerk of the County Court ‘and Ex-Officlo Recorder’

COUNTY OF McLENNAN f * of McLennan County; Texas, do hereby certify t.l'fat'. the foregoing nttaqhgd

'msi:rumané- ‘of.‘ wﬁl;&ng.imd certificate of authentication thereto, nn/i;gd in my office fzr rgcotd on the

16° day ot__’ﬁ_‘igu_s_":__———- 19 20 _, at o'clock M., and
i ot . 2 .
. recorded in Volume —02% _ on poge 5% McLennan County Deed ~~ lecqr@ on
me o 16 day or__Bugust - 1990, ab __3__L_<_:o"clock M.
’ Given undér my .hnq d seal of said Court at office in Waco, Texas, the date last nbo'v.e-wﬂtben. :
S fi;/\\7 L FRANK DENNY ©*

unty Court and{Ex-Olflclo Rpcorder, McLennan Counly, Toxas
' : Deputy

B. Martihez




ATHE STATE OF TEXAS O

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF McLENNAN ()

Sanitary Control Eassment

That I, JAMES F. GREER, whose homestead is located at

1257 Woodland West, Waco, Mclennan County, Texas being the
owner of the remainder of that certain 75.17 acre tract of
land in McLennan County, Texas, more particularly described
in a deed recorded in Volume 1378, Page &16 of the Deed
Records of McLennan County, Texas, do hereby declare such -

roperty bound by the hereinafter set out restrictions and
covenants and agree that any purchasers or subsequent owners
of said tract of land or any part thereof affected by these
restrictions shall comply with same. These covenants are to
run with the land and shall be binding on all parties and all
persons claiming under them for a period of two (2) years
from the date these covenants are recarded, after which time
said covenants shall be automatically extended until the use
of the water well owned by H & H WATER SUPPLY CDRPDRQTIDN as
a saurce of water for a public water system ceases.

Enforcement of this Easement shall be by proceedings at
law or in equity against any person or persons violating or
attempting to violate any covenant contained herein, such

action to be either to trestrain'a violation or to recover
damages.

Invalidation of any ona of these covenants by judgment
"ar Court Order shall not in any wise affect any of the other
provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.

. .-8uch restrictions are as follows, to-wit:

Sanitation control upon all of the remainder area of

that certain 75.17 acres of land lying in Mclennan
County, Texas and being out of the J. A. Manchaca Grant,

Ahstract No,- 23 rand being more. particularly described in
‘a deed recorded- in Valume 1378, ‘Page: &16 of the Deed
Records of McLennan Eounty, Texas, and being . all of said
tract.as. is: 1nc1uded within-a 150 foot- radius DF a.
proposed deep water well:ta-be: drl led‘by H & H WATER

T L :

"‘thg‘!

=

13
: 75,17
'1F1ca11y prohibltlng the construction
C Y of .stock ‘pens, feed lots, dump  grounds,
,,cesspools, ‘septic tank-drainfields, drilling of
. 1mproper1y constructed water wells of any depth and all
‘other congtruction: or Dperations that could create - an
‘unsanitary condltlon_w1th1n, upon or across the abgve
described tract of land;.
Tile or concrete sanitary sewars, septic tanks and staorm
sewers. are specifically proh1b1ted within a 50 foot

radius of the deep water well described and lucatad
above.

. ¥his sanitation control permits the constru:tlan of
homes or buildings upon the same, provided, howeyer,
‘that all stock pens, feed lots, privies, tile or
concrete sanitatinn sawmrs. ressnnnls. sARtir tanka.

- toe ! : m‘”b*% Hl b ey 'aV/lAJ7”




-

Normal farming and ranching operations are permitted

except that livestock shall not be allawed within 50
teet of the proposed well.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the owner has executed this
instrument this 6th day of August, 1990.

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY: OF McLENNAN

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day
personally JAMES F. GREER, known to me to be the person whose
name 1s subscribed to the foregoing instrument and

: acknowledged to me that he executed the same For the purpose
and.consideration therein Expressed

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL DF OFFICE, this the 6th
day of August, 1990.

r ey

%@Ww maGJw@L(/L
JOAHNE WeCAULEY

Notery Fuiiic Stete of Teums § ary Public, State of Teﬁ%s
Commisslon Exp. 1-27-83

R
25

. - s L _}’ 0\] -

Filed for ‘Record on the § day of AUGUST A.D. 1990 at|{ 7 o'clock VM,

A.D. 18 g at 31 o clocke M.
FRANK DENNY, County Clerk

_j}%LzéLenn3n_County, Tgxas - '
ANt [ _____Deputy

w: T

Duly Recorded- this the _b6 day of_ AUGUST .

e




H & H Water Supply Corp: "‘ ‘ - 3220
192 Old Hallsburg Rd.
Riesel, Texas 76682
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